Adjusted borrowings 347,031,244 328,834,592

Equity  289,074,614 308,556,529

Adjusted debt ratio 120.05% 106.57%

4.2 Foreign Currency Risk

(1) Exposure to Foreign Currency Risk

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

(Unit: USD, JPY, KRW 1,000)

Account
Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Foreign currency
KRW

equivalent
Foreign currency

KRW
equivalent

Cash and cash equivalents
USD 85,912 126,290 USD 1,894,784 2,443,135

JPY 19,230,360 180,088 JPY 50,710,620 462,816

Total foreign currency assets  306,378  2,905,951

Short-term borrowings USD 128,302,992 128,302,992 USD 91,610,655 118,122,779

Total foreign currency liabilities  128,302,992  118,122,779

(2) Sensitivity Analysis

The Group internally measures the foreign exchange risk of exchange rate fluctuations on a regular basis. When assuming
that all other variables are constant as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the results of sensitivity analysis on the effects of
potential fluctuations in exchange rates on the Group's pre-tax net income and equity to the reasonable extent are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Currency FX rate change
Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Up Down Up Down

USD 10% (12,817,670) 12,817,670  (11,567,964) 11,567,964

JPY 10% 18,009 (18,009) 46,282 (46,282)

Total (12,799,661) 12,799,661 (11,521,682) 11,521,682

4.3 Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because it has floating interest rate financial liabilities.

(1) The carrying amounts of floating interest rate financial liabilities held by the Group as of December 31, 2024 and 2023,
are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Floating interest rate financial liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 246,493,717 227,808,309

Long-term borrowings 67,500,000 45,750,000

Total 313,993,717 273,558,309

(2) Cash flow sensitivity analysis of floating interest rate financial liabilities

If the interest rate would have changed by 100 basis points, the Group's equity and profit or loss should have increased or
decreased at the end of the reporting period accordingly. Assuming that other variables such as exchange rates do not
change, the specific amounts of changes in capital and profit or loss are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item

Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Profit or loss Capital Profit or loss Capital

100bp Up
100bp
Down

100bp Up
100bp
Down

100bp Up
100bp
Down

100bp Up
100bp
Down

Short-term
borrowings

(2,464,937) 2,464,937 (2,464,937) 2,464,937 (2,278,083) 2,278,083 (2,278,083) 2,278,083

Long-term
borrowings

(675,000) 675,000 (675,000) 675,000 (457,500) 457,500 (457,500) 457,500

Total (3,139,937) 3,139,937 (3,139,937) 3,139,937 (2,735,583) 2,735,583 (2,735,583) 2,735,583

4.4 Credit Risk

(1) Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of a financial asset represents the maximum exposure to credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit
risk of the Group as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, is as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023

Cash and cash equivalents  41,322,454 44,022,176

Short-term financial instruments 16,627,000 25,670,000

Long-term financial instruments 22,512,169 14,344,058

Trade and other receivables 95,084,661 87,614,012

Long-term trade and other receivables 9,195,092 8,063,300

Other financial assets - 471,310

Total 184,741,376 180,184,856

As of December 31, 2024, the maximum exposure to credit risk of financial guarantees provided by the Group is
KRW4,853,100,000 (Note 23).

On the other hand, since the Group maintains ordinary deposits in financial institutions with excellent credit ratings, it is
expected that the credit risk from financial institutions is not high.

(2) Impairment loss

The ages of trade receivables and other receivables as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the amounts of expected credit
loss for receivables by age are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item
Dec 31, 2024 Dec 31, 2023